dynamically hedged variable annuity guarantee liabilities. It assumes that the hedge assets are based on the actual position at the period
end, and that equity hedges in the dynamic program are rebalanced at 5% intervals. In addition, we assume that the macro hedge assets
are rebalanced in line with market changes.
It is also important to note that these estimates are illustrative, and that the dynamic and macro hedging programs may underperform
these estimates, particularly during periods of high realized volatility and/or periods where both interest rates and equity market
movements are unfavourable.

The Standards of Practice for the valuation of insurance contract liabilities and guidance published by the CIA constrain the investment
return assumptions for public equities and certain ALDA assets based on historical return benchmarks for public equities. The potential
impact on net income attributed to shareholders does not take into account possible changes to investment return assumptions resulting
from the impact of declines in public equity market values on these historical return benchmarks.

62 | 2021 Annual Report | Management’s Discussion and Analysis

Potential immediate impact on net income attributed to shareholders arising from changes to public equity returns(1),(2),(3)

As at December 31, 2021
($ millions) -30% -20% -10% +10% +20% +30%

Underlying sensitivity to net income attributed to shareholders(4)

Variable annuity guarantees $ (2,560) $ (1,480) $ (630) $ 440 $ 750 $ 960
General fund equity investments(5) (1,430) (890) (440) 450 880 1,320
Total underlying sensitivity before hedging (3,990) (2,370) (1,070) 890 1,630 2,280
Impact of macro and dynamic hedge assets(6) 2,060 1,190 500 (470) (820) (1,110)
Net potential impact on net income attributed to shareholders

after impact of hedging $ (1,930) $ (1,180) $ (570) $ 420 $ 810 $ 1,170

As at December 31, 2020
($ millions) -30% -20% -10% +10% +20% +30%

Underlying sensitivity to net income attributed to shareholders(4)

Variable annuity guarantees $ (3,150) $ (1,850) $ (800) $ 600 $ 1,040 $ 1,350
General fund equity investments(5) (1,350) (840) (410) 380 760 1,130
Total underlying sensitivity before hedging (4,500) (2,690) (1,210) 980 1,800 2,480
Impact of macro and dynamic hedge assets(6) 2,420 1,410 600 (620) (1,110) (1,480)
Net potential impact on net income attributed to shareholders

after impact of hedging $ (2,080) $ (1,280) $ (610) $ 360 $ 690 $ 1,000
(1) See “Caution Related to Sensitivities” above.
(2) The tables above show the potential impact on net income attributed to shareholders resulting from an immediate 10%, 20% and 30% change in market values of publicly

traded equities followed by a return to the expected level of growth assumed in the valuation of policy liabilities, excluding impacts from asset-based fees earned on assets
under management and policyholder account value.

(3) Please refer to “Sensitivity of Earnings to Changes in Assumptions” section below for more information on the level of growth assumed and on the net income sensitivity to

[…]

product liabilities. In order for there to also be an accounting offset, the Company would need to realize a portion of the AFS fixed income
asset unrealized gains or losses. It is not certain we would realize any of the unrealized gains or losses available.

The impact does not reflect any potential effect of changing interest rates to the value of our ALDA assets. Rising interest rates could
negatively impact the value of our ALDA assets (see “Critical Actuarial and Accounting Policies – Fair Value of Invested Assets”, below).
More information on ALDA can be found under the section “Alternative Long-Duration Asset Performance Risk Sensitivities and Exposure
Measures”, below.

Under LICAT, changes in unrealized gains or losses in our AFS bond portfolio resulting from interest rate shocks tend to dominate capital
sensitivities. As a result, the reduction in interest rates improves LICAT ratios and vice-versa.

The following table shows the potential impact on net income attributed to shareholders as well as the change in the market value of AFS
fixed income assets held in our Corporate and Other segment, which could be realized through the sale of these assets.

Potential impact on net income attributed to shareholders and MLI’s LICAT ratio of an immediate parallel change in interest rates
relative to rates assumed in the valuation of policy liabilities(1),(2),(3),(4)

2021 2020

As at December 31, -50bp +50bp -50bp +50bp

Net income attributed to shareholders ($ millions) $ (200) $ nil $ nil $ (100)
Changes in other comprehensive income from fair value changes in AFS fixed income assets held

in the Corporate and Other segment ($ millions) 2,100 (1,900) 2,100 (1,900)

MLI’s LICAT ratio (change in percentage points)(5) 5 (4) 8 (7)
(1) See “Caution Related to Sensitivities” above. In addition, estimates exclude changes to the net actuarial gains/losses with respect to the Company’s pension obligations as a

result of changes in interest rates, as the impact on the quoted sensitivities is not considered to be material.
(2) Includes guaranteed insurance and annuity products, including variable annuity contracts as well as adjustable benefit products where benefits are generally adjusted as

interest rates and investment returns change, a portion of which have minimum credited rate guarantees. For adjustable benefit products subject to minimum rate

[…]

market values of ALDA followed by a return to the expected level of growth assumed in the valuation of policy liabilities. If market values
were to remain flat for an entire year, the potential impact would be roughly equivalent to an immediate decline in market values equal to
the expected level of annual growth assumed in the valuation of policy liabilities. Further, if after market values dropped 10% they
continued to decline, remained flat, or grew more slowly than assumed in the valuation of policy liabilities, the potential impact on net
income attributed to shareholders could be considerably more than shown. Refer to “Sensitivity of Earnings to Changes in Assumptions”
below, for more information on the level of growth assumed and on the net income sensitivity to changes in these long-term assumptions.

ALDA includes commercial real estate, timber and farmland real estate, infrastructure, and private equities, some of which relate to oil and gas.

1 LICAT geographic locations include North America, the United Kingdom, Europe, Japan, and Other Region.

65

Potential impact on net income attributed to shareholders and MLI LICAT ratio arising from changes in ALDA returns relative to
returns assumed in the valuation of policy liabilities(1),(2),(3),(4),(5),(6)

As at December 31,
($ millions)

2021 2020

-10% +10% -10% +10%

Net income attributed to shareholders
Real estate, agriculture and timber assets $ (1,400) $ 1,400 $ (1,600) $ 1,400
Private equities and other ALDA (1,900) 1,800 (2,000) 1,900

Total $ (3,300) $ 3,200 $ (3,600) $ 3,300
MLI’s LICAT ratio (change in percentage points) (4) 3 (5) 4
(1) See “Caution Related to Sensitivities” above.
(2) This impact is calculated as at a point-in-time impact and does not include: (i) any potential impact on ALDA weightings or (ii) any gains or losses on ALDA held in the Corporate

and Other segment.
(3) The participating policy funds are largely self-supporting and generate no material impact on net income attributed to shareholders as a result of changes in ALDA returns. For

some classes of ALDA, where there is not an appropriate long-term benchmark available, the return assumptions used in valuation are not permitted by the Standards of

[…]

Practice and CIA guidance to result in a lower reserve than an assumption based on a historical return benchmark for public equities in the same jurisdiction.

(4) Net income impact does not consider any impact of the market correction on assumed future return assumptions.
(5) Please refer to “Sensitivity of Earnings to Changes in Assumptions” section below for more information on the level of growth assumed and on the net income sensitivity to

changes in these long-term assumptions.
(6) The impact of changes to the portfolio asset mix supporting our North American legacy businesses are reflected in the sensitivities when the changes take place.

Foreign Exchange Risk Sensitivities and Exposure Measures
We generally match the currency of our assets with the currency of the insurance and investment contract liabilities they support, with the
objective of mitigating risk of loss arising from foreign exchange rate changes. As at December 31, 2021, we did not have a material
unmatched currency exposure.

The following table shows the potential impact on core earnings of a 10% change in the value of the Canadian dollar relative to our other
key operating currencies.

Potential impact on core earnings of changes in foreign exchange rates(1),(2)

2021 2020

As at December 31,
($ millions)

+10%
strengthening

-10%
weakening

+10%
strengthening

-10%
weakening

10% change in the Canadian dollar relative to the U.S. dollar and the Hong Kong dollar $ (400) $ 400 $ (390) $ 390
10% change in the Canadian dollar relative to the Japanese yen (40) 40 (40) 40
(1) This item is a non-GAAP financial measure. See “Non-GAAP and Other Measures” below for more information.
(2) See “Caution Related to Sensitivities” above.

LICAT regulatory ratios are also sensitive to the fluctuations in the Canadian dollar relative to our other key operating currencies. The
direction and materiality of this sensitivity varies across various capital metrics.

Liquidity Risk Exposure Strategy
We manage liquidity levels of the consolidated group and key subsidiaries against established thresholds. These thresholds are based on
liquidity stress scenarios over different time horizons.